requirements, Security measures, Waterways.

For the reasons discussed in the preamble, the Coast Guard is proposing to amend 33 CFR part 165 as follows:

PART 165—REGULATED NAVIGATION AREAS AND LIMITED ACCESS AREAS

■ 1. The authority citation for part 165 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 46 U.S.C. 70034, 70051, 70124; 33 CFR 1.05–1, 6.04–1, 6.04–6, and 160.5, Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 00170.1, Revision No. 01.3.

 \blacksquare 2. Add § 165.T09-0746 to read as follows:

§ 165.T09–0746 Safety Zone, Cuyahoga River, Cleveland, OH.

- (a) Location. The following area is a safety zone: all navigable waters of the Cuyahoga River from position 41–29.716' N, 081–42.137' W to position 41–29–927' N, 081–42.356' W in Cleveland, Ohio.
- (b) Enforcement Period. This section will be enforced from 6:30 a.m. through 4:30 p.m. on or around September 21, 2024, depending on local environmental conditions.
- (c) Definitions. Official Patrol Vessel means a Coast Guard Patrol Commander, including a Coast Guard coxswain, petty officer, or other officer operating a Coast Guard vessel and a Federal, State, and local officer designated by or assisting the Captain of the Port Eastern Great Lakes, (COTP) in the enforcement of the regulations in this section. Participant means all persons and vessels attending the event.

(d) Regulations. When this safety zone is enforced, the following regulations, along with those contained in 33 CFR 165.23 apply:

(1) The Coast Guard may patrol the event area under the direction of a designated Coast Guard Patrol Commander. The Patrol Commander may be contacted on Channel 16 VHF–FM (156.8 MHz) by the call sign "PATCOM."

- (2) All persons and vessels not registered with the sponsor as participants or official patrol vessels are considered spectators. The "official patrol vessels" consist of any Coast Guard, state or local law enforcement and sponsor provided vessels designated or assigned by the Captain of the Port Eastern Great Lakes, to patrol the event.
- (3) Spectator vessels desiring to transit the regulated area may do so only with prior approval of the Patrol Commander and when so directed by that officer and will be operated at a no wake speed in a manner which will not endanger participants in the event or any other craft.

(4) No spectator shall anchor, block, loiter, or impede the through transit of official patrol vessels in the regulated area during the effective dates and times, unless cleared for entry by or through an official patrol vessel.

- (5) The Patrol Commander may forbid and control the movement of all vessels in the regulated area. When hailed or signaled by an official patrol vessel, a vessel shall come to an immediate stop and comply with the directions given. Failure to do so may result in expulsion from the area, citation for failure to comply, or both.
- (6) Any spectator vessel may anchor outside the regulated areas specified in this chapter, but may not anchor in, block, or loiter in a navigable channel.
- (7) The Patrol Commander may terminate the event or the operation of any vessel at any time it is deemed necessary for the protection of life or property.
- (8) The Patrol Commander will terminate enforcement of the special regulations at the conclusion of the event.

Dated: August 14, 2024.

M.I. Kuperman,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Eastern Great Lakes.

[FR Doc. 2024–18874 Filed 8–22–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

47 CFR Part 79

[CG Docket No. 05-231; FCC 24-80; FR ID 235802]

Closed Captioning of Video Programming

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Proposed rule; correction.

SUMMARY: The Federal Communications Commission (Commission) published a proposed rule document in the Federal Register of August 2, 2024 (89 FR 63135). The document contained an incorrect deadline for filing replies to comments filed in response to the proposed rule. This document corrects the deadline for replies to comments filed in response to the proposed rule.

DATES: August 23, 2024.

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, 45 L Street NE, Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Joshua Mendelsohn, Disability Rights Office, Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau, at 202–559–7304, or *Joshua.Mendelsohn@fcc.gov.*

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Correction

In the **Federal Register** of August 2, 2024, in FR Doc. 17071, on page 63135, in the first column, correct the **DATES** section to read:

DATES: Comments are due September 3, 2024. Reply comments are due October 1, 2024.

Federal Communications Commission.

Katura Jackson,

Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 2024–18541 Filed 8–22–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P